

No. 06-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS W. GAY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SARAH MORGAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
(Counsel of Record)
JESSICA D. MILLER
RICHARD G. ROSE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

No. 06-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS W. GAY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SARAH MORGAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION NULLIFIES THE STATUTORY RIGHT TO REMOVE CASES BASED ON DIVERSITY JURISDICTION.....	2
A. The “Legal Certainty” Test Employed By The Circuit Court Improperly Restricts Federal Jurisdiction	5
B. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Further Undermines Diversity Jurisdiction By Allowing Plaintiffs To Evade Jurisdiction Through Non-Binding Damages Limitations	10
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S INTENT TO EXPAND FEDERAL JURISDICTION UNDER CAFA	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	3
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).....	3
<i>Bolling v. Union Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 400 (M.D. Ala. 1995)	6
<i>Burns v. Windsor Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Chase v. Shop ’N Save Warehouse Foods</i> , 110 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Constant v. Int’l House of Pancakes, Inc.</i> , No. 07-AR-0072- S, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33354 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 30, 2007)	9, 10
<i>De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995).....	5, 12
<i>Douglas Energy of N.Y., Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 546 (D. Kan. 1984).....	3
<i>Egan v. Premier Scales & Sys.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 774 (W.D. Ky. 2002).....	12
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Garza v. Bettcher Indus., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 753 (E.D. Mich. 1990).....	7
<i>Gilmer v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Ark. 1996).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Hayfield v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	6
<i>Hicks v. Herbert</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D. W. Va. 2000)	12
<i>Holmes v. Citifinancial Mortgage Co.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 829 (N.D. Miss. 2006)	11
<i>Landmark Corp. v. Apogee Coal Co.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 932 (S.D. W. Va. 1996)	6
<i>Lowery v. Hanna Steel Corp.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	3
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	15
<i>Pease v. Peck</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 595 (1856)	3
<i>Penn v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D.N.J. 2000)	6
<i>Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	13
<i>Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes and Legislative History	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1441	2
28 U.S.C. § 1446	11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1453	16
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	2, 14
151 Cong. Rec. H723 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005)	15
<i>Class Action Fairness Act of 1999: Hearing on S. 353 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Oversight and the Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	4
<i>Class Action Jurisdiction Act of 1998: Hearing on H.R. 3789 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	4
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	15
Other Authorities	
The Federalist No. 80 (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961)	3
James William Moor & Donald T. Weckstein, <i>Diversity Jurisdiction: Past, Present and Future</i> , 43 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1964)	4
John J. Parker, <i>The Federal Constitution and Recent Attacks Upon It</i> , 18 A.B.A. J. 4337 (1932)	4
Steven Plitt & Joshua D. Rogers, <i>Charting A Course For Federal Removal Through The Abstention Doctrine: A Titanic Experience In The Sargasso Sea Of Jurisdictional Manipulation</i> , 56 DePaul L. Rev. 107 (2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Heather Scribner, <i>Protecting Federalism Interests after the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: A Response to Professor Vairo</i> , 51 Wayne L. Rev. 1417 (2005)	17
H. Hunter Twiford, III, et al., <i>CAFA’s New “Minimal Diversity” Standard For Interstate Class Actions</i> , 25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 7 (2005).....	8, 15, 17
Quentin F. Urquhart, Jr., <i>Amount in Controversy and Removal: Current Trends and Strategic Considerations</i> , 62 Def. Couns. J. 509 (1995)	8, 11
Sarah S. Vance, <i>A Primer On The Class Action Fairness Act Of 2005</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006).....	15, 16
